4/17/6	
(Rev. 10/02)	4 - 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → →	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Traueillains.	rease Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Jose Orlando Matus, Jr.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Elemental Ideas, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	190 N
3. Nature of conveyance:	25 T
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 3860 Jack Wilson Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Gainesville State: GA Zip: 30506
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date: April 14, 2006	
	ached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Gardner Groff Santos & Greenwald, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Suite 800	⊠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 2018 Powers Ferry Road	501513
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30339	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is a true copy of the original document.	as land.
	April 17, 2006 Signature Date
	gover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3
Commissioner of Patents & T	required cover sheet information to: rademarks, Box Assignments

04 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 017797 FRAME: 0063

Attorney Docket No.: 9M01.1-041

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jose Orlando Matus, Jr. of 3860 Jack Wilson Road, Gainesville,

Georgia 30506, hereinafter AAssignor@, own the entire right, title and interest in "FOOD

PROTECTOR APPARATUS THAT ATTACHES TO A DROP-IN FOOD PAN" for which

U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/672,734 was filed on April 19, 2005; and

in "FOOD PROTECTOR APPARATUS THAT ATTACHES TO A DROP-IN FOOD PAN

AND METHOD", for which a U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application is being filed

concurrently with the recording of this assignment; and

WHEREAS, Elemental Ideas, L.L.C. of 3860 Jack Wilson Road, Gainesville,

Georgia 30506, hereinafter Assignee, am desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby does

sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said

inventions and applications in the United States and throughout the world, including,

without limitation, any letters patents which may issue thereon or therefor, and any

subsequent patents or applications claiming priority to any of the above-identified

applications, including any non-provisional U.S. patent applications claiming priority under

35 U.S.C. 1119(e), any foreign or international counterpart applications for patent or utility

model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation

applications, all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from

said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future

infringement; the same for Assignee=s legal representatives and assigns, as fully and

PATENT

REEL: 017797 FRAME: 0064

Attorney Docket No.: 9M01.1-041

entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not

been made;

RECORDED: 04/17/2006

AND, Assignor hereby binds itself, its heirs, legal representatives, administrators

and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions,

oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be

necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and

conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to

aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection

for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this

Signed:

Print Name Jesé Orlando Matus

REEL: 017797 FRAME: 0065